1318

Board of Control













February 7, 2011 - 11:20 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director, Debbie Alves, Clerk; Ralph Cantu, Community Development; Jim Reagan, Engineering; Jim Malick
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Community Development regarding awarding agreement for work at 737 Broadway. City Of Lorain Community Development requested three (3) quotes for the replacement of two (2) fin tube boilers at 737 Broadway using the EECBG funds the results are:
1. Rural Heating -  $13,650.00

2. Strittmather & Sons, Inc. - $15,718.00
3. JD Indoor Comfort - $17,495.69

All bids and specifications are on file.

Rural Heating is recommended as low/best bid. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to hold the above item in abeyance. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above in abeyance.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board holds the following in abeyance.

The next item was to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Community Development regarding contractual work required at the Pipe Yard Stadium. 

Work includes as follows:

1. Carter Lumber
$1,200.00

2. Complete Ventilation Solutions    $9,310.00 (includes plan review & permits)

3. Dubick Fixture Supply
$11,546.00

4. Restaurant Equipment Company    $475.00

Total   $22,531.00

Funds for this project will come from the Litter/Solid Waste Grant Capital Outlay. This is what we looked at in the budget for materials. 

Mayor Krasienko: Did we get multipliable bids/quotes on this or is this just materials?

Mr. Cantu: Mayor, this is all materials.
Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve the amounts and vendors for the work at the Pipe Yard Stadium. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to following.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from the Engineering Department for awarding the North Ridge Rd. Culvert at Martin Run – Erosion Control Work. The City of Lorain on February 4, 2011 received five (5) bids for the above referenced project. The engineer’s estimate for the project was $34,072.50.  Here are the following bid results:

· Mr. Excavator  
$36,699.10

· Mark Haynes Construction
$21,600.00

· Fabrizi Trucking & Paving
$27,900.00

· Terminal Ready Mix
$18,989.00

· Page Excavating
BID NOT OPEN; PREQUALIFICATION CERT NOT ATTACHED.


The lowest and best bid was received from Terminal Ready Mix, Inc. in the amount of $18,979.00; the next lowest bid was received from Mark Haynes Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $21,600.00. Therefore, we recommend the contract be awarded to Terminal Ready Mix in the amount of $18,989.00 with a contingency of 15% for a total contract amount of $21,837.35.

Mayor Krasienko: Are you all comfortable with that price?

Mr. Reagan: Yes, this is a stone price. Item will be fund from the storm water fund and there is a line item in the 2011 budget for this.
Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve and award North Ridge Rd. Culvert at Martin Run to Terminal Ready Mix. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to following.

The next item was to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from the Engineering Department for Supplemental Agreement No. 7 – Contract No. 08-6. This is for payment for work on Pearl Ave to complete the paving contract for these items:
68-SA 7 – Additional pavement thickness was discovered and we directed the contractor to restore it. The contract specified thickness was 8.0” and the actual thickness was 10.0”

69 – SA 7 – Edge line – the wide pavement warranted an edge line to define the travel lane. 

These costs will be covered under the contingency budget for the pavement project. This is in the amount of $3,018.50

Mr. Malick: We did a modification for Rainbow’s for there parking to define the edge line for the walking.
Mr. Gilchrist:  Motion to approve the Supplemental Agreement No. 7 in the amount of $3,018.50.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to following.

The final item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from the Service Department for ThyssenKrupp for increase in the monthly payment for our City Elevators and Jail Elevators. 
Mr. Dore: The discussion on this is we have a call for a 2.5% increase annually and the agreement goes into four year agreement segments and so in 2011 we began a new four year agreement so it automatically renewed itself according to the terms of the agreement signed in 1999. I have had conversation with the law department who also agrees that it may be contract perpetuity and we may be able to op out of it and go to bids so what I suggest doing is for Board of Control to just approve the first quarter of this for now at the new rate pending recommendations from legal wither we can op out and then we can decide what we want to do if we would even save anything if we went out for bids.    
Mr. Gilchrist: Didn’t we already do this at Board of Control?
Ms. Alves: We did approve but we did not put in the new price increase. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve purchase order for the first quarter with Thyssenkrupp Elevators for the city elevators in the amount of $3,110.83 and first quarter of jail elevators in the amount of $914.87.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to following.

Meeting was adjourned at 11: 31
____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

 Robert J. Gilchrist - Service Director
                               

         Debbie Alves - Clerk
